A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING)
THE OREGON REVISED STATUTES INSOFAR)
AS THE SAME APPLY TO THE ORDINANCES)
OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, PROVIDING)
FOR CODE NUMBER REFERENCES AND DE-)
CLARING AN EMERGENCY:

ORDINANCE BILL NO. 2 FOR 1954
ORDINANCE NO. 875

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

I.

That Oregon Revised Statutes, hereafter to be known as "O.R.S.", insofar as the statute laws therein contained have been heretofore, by reference and/or adoption made a part of the Ordinances of the City of Lebanon, be and the same are hereby adopted and by reference made a part of the Ordinances of the City of Lebanon to the same extent as if fully set out herein.

II.

Wherever in the Ordinances of the City of Lebanon, a state law has been adopted by reference to an O.C.L.A. code number or to the Oregon Session Laws and the law set forth under such O.C.L.A. code number or Chapter of Oregon Session Laws has by the Oregon Revised Statute, been codified under an "O.R.S." code number, such law shall, in connection with any proceedings brought by the City of Lebanon for the enforcement thereof or for the arrest and prosecution of persons violating the provisions thereof or in connection with any action affecting the City of Lebanon, be referred to by using an O.R.S. code number, and wherever and whenever, hereafter, in any such action or proceedings, the O.R.S. code number is used, it shall be identified as the same enactment as heretofore appearing under the corresponding O.C.L.A. code number and Oregon Session Laws Chapter number.

III.

This ordinance shall not be construed to alter or repeal any ordinance heretofore duly enacted, but is enacted for the purpose of removing any ambiguity which might result from the repeal of the laws of the state of Oregon by Chapter 3 Oregon Laws, 1953, and substitution therefore of "Oregon Revised Statutes".

IV.

Inasmuch as the repealing of the Oregon laws and substitutions therefore of the Oregon Revised Statutes has created an ambiguity in the portion of the Oregon laws adopted by the City of Lebanon

and this ordinance therefore being required for the peace, health and safety of said City, an emergency is hereby declared and said ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 5th day of January, 1954.

Filmer Tritagerald

ATTEST:

City Recorder